
11 CSR 50-2.350 Applicability of Motor Vehicle
Emission Inspection

(1) The requirements in 11 CSR 50-2.010 through 11 CSR 50-2.320,
11 CSR 50-2.340, and the following rules 11 CSR 50-2.350 through
11 CSR 50-2.410 are applicable to vehicles which require an
emission inspection: 

(A) All motor vehicles registered in the Counties of
St. Charles, Jefferson, St. Louis, and in the City of St. Louis,
powered totally or partially by gasoline shall be given an
emission inspection as part of the annual safety inspection after
Dec. 31, 1983;

(B) A safety inspection shall be conducted before
conducting an emission inspection;

(C) An inspection station operator licensed to conduct only
safety inspections shall not conduct an inspection on a vehicle
requiring both a safety and emission inspection; 

(D) Vehicles powered in part by gasoline shall be emission
tested only in a gasoline-powered mode of operation: and 

(E) The following classes of vehicles are exempt from the
emission inspection: 

1. Motor vehicles registered pursuant to a gross vehicle
weight in excess of 6,000 pounds as othervise provided by law and
motor vehicles with a manufacturer's gross vehicle weight rating
in excess of 8,500 pounds not licensed by gross weight.  

2. Motorcycles, dirt bikes, and motortricycles;

3. Model-year vehicles prior to 1971;

4. School buses;

5. Diesel powered vehicles; and

6. New motor vehicles not previously registered.
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EPA Rulemakings

CFR: 40 C.F.R. 52.1320(c)(51)(i)(C)

FRM: 50 FR 32411 (8/12/85)

PRM: 50 FR 5630 (2/11/85)

State Submission: 8/27/84

State Proposal: 8 MR 985       9 MR 431 (3/1/84)
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State Final: 8 MR 1361      9 MR 909 (5/1/84)

APDB File: MO-54

Description: The EPA approved a new regulation as part of the overall approval of the
St. Louis vehicle inspection and maintenance program.
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Difference Between the State and EPA-Approved Regulation

The state rule references 11 CSR 50-2.420 in paragrpah (1), whereas the federally approved rule
refers to 11 CSR 50-2.410.  (See 11 CSR 50-2.410.)  Also, the state has added an exemption for
vehicles operated exclusively outside of the applicable inspection/maintenance program area.


